Signed Resolutions — April 18, 2022

Res. #2022-135
Res. #2022-136
Res. #2022-137

Res. #2022-138
Res. #2022-139
Res. #2022-140

Res. #2022-141
Res. #2022-142

Authorization for the Payment of Vouchers ($671,608.53)

Issuance of Ice Cream Peddling and Ice Cream Salesman License for the Year 2022

A Resolution Authorizing and Approving an Interim Shared Service Agreement Between the County of Cape May and
the Township of Lower for Public Safety Answering, Dispatch and Related Services

Authorization for the Payout of Accumulated Compensatory Time (A.Micchche $6,810.89)

A Resolution Authorizing the Ride to Defeat ALS Scheduled for June 11, 2022

Approval of Change Order #1 o DeBlasio & Associates for the Diamond Beach Park Improvements Project
($42,000)

Issuance of 2022 Limousine Licenses {Cape May Limo - 2 Licenses)

Authorizing Payment of 2022 County Taxes (Second Quarter $3,031,640.87)




RESOLUTION #2022-135

April 13, 2022 Lower Township Page No: 1
02:59 M 8111 tist By Vendor Id
P.0. Type: All Include Project Line Items: Yes open: N Paid: N void: N

Range: First to Last Revd: ¥ Helds Y Aprvi N

Format: Condensed Bid: Y State: Y oOther: Y Exempt:y

vendor # Name
PO # PO Date Description Status Amount void Amount  Contract PO Type

128,426.00

001 e
22-00366 02/07/22 RDS/SIGNS/BLDG/MARCH Open 87.48 0.00
22-00588 03/03/22 MONTH OF MARCH Open 105.89 0.00

193.37

0013

22-00228 01/20/22 2022 JIF PAYMENTS Open 220,181.00 0.00 B

0015: I
22-00941 04/08/22 STREET LIGHTS 3/1-3/31/22 Open 36,019.18

Open .
22-00942 04/08/22 TOWNHALL WATER 3/14-3/24/22  Open 79.43 0.00
22-00946 04/11/22 MONTHLY-APRIL Open 3.39 0.00
22-00953 04/11/22 BOTTLED WATER/DPW 3/7,21,31/22 Open 96.90 0.00
22-00969 04/12/22 WATER - DPS Open 131,57 0.00
327.14

005 -
22-00963 04/11/22 CONTRACTUAL REIMBURSEMENT V  Open 385.40 0.00

2 n

Vet Services, Invoice #165793 Open 83.00 0.00

00

22-00725 03/29/22

. 121,
4/1-4/30/22  Open 231.67
352.93

22-00833 04/06/22 FS verizon 2.27-3.26 Open 167.41 0.00
017 il
- 22-00830 04/06/22 CELL PHONE 2/24-3/23/22 Open 322.34 0.00
22-00927 04/07/22 IPHONE BILL 3/01-3/28/22 Open 945,16 0.00
: 1,267.50
0 L -
22-00913 04/07/22 MARCH 2022 ADMIN Open 1,376.10 0.00
22-00914 04/07/22 MARCH 2022 DENTAL CLAIMS Open 12,686.60 0.00

14,062.70




April 13, 2022 Lower Township Page No: 2
02:59 P Bi11 List By vendor Id

Vendor # Nane
PO # PO Date Description Status Ampunt Void Amount  Contract PO Type

03/21/22 ALCHOTEST REPAIR & CALIBRATION Open 275.29 0.00

*22-00918 04/07/22 PARTS FOR TRUCKS/DPW/APRIL  Open 1,639.69 0.00

01703

22-00796 03/30/22 VINYL FOR SIGNS Open 769.19 .00
o THO

22-00650 03/14/22 ZBA SOLICITOR SALARY Open 625.00 0.00
~ 22-00853 04/06/22 ZBA SOL RESOLUTION Open 300.00 {.00

925.00

Open

Open 0:00

02108 MPRES

_ 22-00426 02/10/22 BOTTLED GAS/DPW Open 112.68 0.00
" 22-00760 03/29/22 SUPPLIES FOR GARAGE/DPM Open 699.71 0.00
© 22-00732 03/29/22 TRAVEL BASKETBALL OFFICIAL  Open 90,00 0.00
02: NT

© 22-00384 03/03/22 HOME STEAD BENEFIT FORMS Open 434,00 0.00

3,674.40

" 22-00798 03/30/22 NOTARY RETMBURSEMENT Open




April 13, 2022 Lower Township Page No: 3
02:59 PM Bi11 List By Vendor Id

vendor # Name
PO # PO Date Description Status Amount void Amount  Contract PO Type

22

_ P 1250, .
.+ 22-00842 04/06/22 RECYCLING COMPLIANCE 7/21-9/21 Open 2,282.50 0.00
7,532.50

: RO
2-00746 03/29/22 NO LEAD GAS/DPW Open 442 .45 0.00
- 22-00912 04/07/22 NO LEAD GAS/DPW Open £95.07 0.00
1,137.52
0351
. 22-00759 03/29/22 OFF HIGHWAY GAS/DPW Open 352, .
22-00973 04/12/22 OFF HIGHWAY DIESEL/DPW 4/1/22 Open 1,332.66 {.00

2,685.36

1,129.00

7,556.00

Open

0386

" 22-00848 04/06/22 15T QTR SURCHARGE 1/1-3/31/22 open 3,593.00 0.00

03

" 22-00279 01/26/22 SHIPPING open 160,38 0,00

Open

Open

3,584.49

Open




April 13, 2022 Lower Township Page No: 4
{2:59 pM Bi11 List By vendor Id

vendor # Name
PO # PO Date Description status Amount Void Amount  Contract PO Type

© 21-03156 12/17/21 UNIFORMS Open 236.00 0.00

21-03249 12/30/21 TACTICAL PANTS Open 3,299.45 0.00
3,535.45

Open

1,000.00 .
22-00860 04/07/22 NIXLE 1/1/22-12/31/22 Open 5,463.64 0.00
6,463.64
22-00843 04/06/22 NISTATE INSPECTION Gpen 125.00 0.00
763

©22-00762 03/29/22 ZONING BOARD ENGINEER Open 91.50 0.00




Apri] 13, 2022 Lower Township Page No: 5
02:59 PM Bill List By Vendor Id

vendor # Name
PO # PO Date Description Status Amount void Amount  Contract PO Type

76
22-00763 03/29/22 ZONING BOARD ENGINEER

447.18

R
22-00738 03/29/22 TRAVEL BASKETBALL OFFICIAL Open

22-00936 04/07/22 RODENT CONTROL/ PARKS

3,000.00
20-01870 08/10/20 WILS DR,1ST,2ND,3RD RES 20-212 Open 3,812.50 0.00 B
21-01413 06/11/21 CLEM MULLIGAN RENOVATIONS Open 2,060.00 0.00
21-01733 07/09/21 ROCHESTER AVE SURVEY/STAKEOUT Open 782,50 0.00
2102257 09/10/21 #21-285 DESIGN ATLANTIC-HOWLAD Open 63,290.00 0.00 B
21-02889 11/17/21 ENGI SERVICES/MILLMAN 2021-353 Open 1,932.00 0.00
21-02904 11/17/21 ENGINEERING FIRE LANE 2021-351 Open 4,270.00 0.00 B
21-02917 11/18/21 ENGIN. CLOVERDALE/EVERGREEN/SP Open 2,560.00 0.00 B
22-00548 02/28/22 REPLACE PAVILIONS RES2022-89  Open 1,992.50 0.00 B
22-00965 04/12/22 ZONING BOARD ENGINEER Open 665.00 0.00
81,364.50

22-00749 03/29/22 VINYL BLADES & ROLLING CART  Open 104.17 0.00
22-00797 03/30/22 FS Amazon hp ink BB SB JE Open 89.06 (.00
22-00805 03/31/22 DOGIPOT BAGS & RIBBON Open 136.95 .00
22-00820 04704722 TOWNHALL SUPPLIES 3/31/22 Open 222.35 0.00
697.89
" 22-00731 03/29/22 TRAVEL BASKETBALL OFFICIAL  Open 45,00 0.00
807

2200734 03/29/22 TRAVEL BASKETBALL OFFICIAL  Open 135.00 0.00

DING

22-00410 02/10/22 SHREDDING BLANKET 2022 Open 116.85 0.00 B

~ 22-00950 04/11/22 REIMBURSEMENT/WEBINAR Open




April 13, 2022 Lower Township Page No: 6
02:59 pM 8111 List By vendor Id

vendor # Name
PO # PO Date Description Status Amount void Amount  Contract PO Type

2,502.90

227.00 .
22-00718 03/24/22 PORTA-POT SPRING SOCCER Open 15.25 0.00 B
22-00951 04/11/22 BATHROOM RENTAL/DPW Open 948.00 0.00
1,190.25

© 22-00736 03/29/22 TRAVEL BASKETBALL OFFICIAL  Open 135.00 0.00

~722-00852 04/06/22 2022 ISYLL REFEREE FEES Open 4,680.00 0.00

" 22-00774 03/29/22 HOME STEAD REBATE REFUND Open 522,31 0.00

85
22-00829 04/06/22 BOCA COPIER 1/1-3/31/22 OVERAG Open 84.39 0.00
22-00930 04/07/22 Fs 4/1/22 - 6/30/22 Open 113.85 0.00

198.24 -

909.05 0.00 B

03/17/22 RAVE WIRELESS INC RES#2022-94 Open 8,851.15 0.00

-00063 01/10/22 RES 2022-02 LABOR DNE $40K  Open 1,131.00 0.00 B

872
22-00844 04/06/22 ELEMENT-FUEL Open 114.34 0.00




April 13, 2022 Lower Township page No: 7
02:59 pM Bill List By vendor 1d

vendor # Name
PO # PO Date Description Status Amount void Amount  Contract PO Type

&7 P
22-00827 04/06/22 RetentiondCo-Insurance QM

Open

22-00828 04/06/22 Retention & Co-InsuranceQul8o7 Open £2.965.44 0.00
67.143.64

8731
22-00745 03/29/22 VACANT LAND INVEN RES2022-67 Open 5,175.00 0.00 B

§7

© 22-00716 03/24/22 RETURN OF UNUSED ESCROW Gpen 496.12 0.00
- -

22-00804 03/31/22 SOCCER REIMBURSMENT-MOVING Open 20.00 .00

22-00807 03/31/22 REIMBURSEMENT- LACROSSE Open 15.00 0.00
87

22-00819 04/04/22 FINGERPRINT/BACKGROUND CHECK  Open 57.38 0.00
87

22-00971 04/12/22 DONATION: 2021 SPECIAL OLYMPIC Open 250.00 0.00
BA

©22-00728 03/29/22 TRAVEL B-BALL OFFICAL & ASSIGN Open 245.00 0.00

4,745.63

2,396.66

7,885.14

/11/
22-00857 04/07/22 KIT,TURBOC/DPW
22-00858 04/07/22 KIT TURBOC/CORE

- 21-02974 11/24/21




RESOLUTION #2022-135
Lower Township

Bi11 List By Vendor Id

April 13, 2022 Page No: §

02:59 P

vendor # Name

PO # PO Date Description status Amount void Amount  Contract PO Type

22-00741 03/29/22 TRAVEL BASKETBALL OFFICIAL  Qpen

180.00 0.00

Total Purchase Orders: 139 Total P.0. Line Ifems: 0 Total List Amount: 671,608.53 Total void Amount: 0.00

MOTION SECOND AYE NAY RECUSE ABSTAIN ABSENT
CONRAD s X7
COOMBS -
ROY S e
PERRY =Y
SIPPEL e

I, Julie A. Picard, Township Clerk of the Township of Lower, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, do hereby cerlify the
foregoing to be a true and exact copy of a resolution duly authorized by the Township Council at a meeting held on April 18,

2022,

Julie A Picard, Township Clerk




TOWNSHIP OF LOWER, COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION #2022-136

Title: ISSUANCE OF ICE CREAM PEDDLING AND ICE CREAM SALESMAN LICENSE FOR THE YEAR 2022

WHEREAS, Armen Avetisyan t/a A & T lce, LLC has submitted an application for an lce Cream
‘Peddling and Ice Cream Salesman License for the year 2022; and

WHEREAS, all required paperwork and fees have been received for the license.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Councit of the Township of Lower, County of
Cape May, State of New Jersey that the Clerk be authorized to issue the following license for the year 2022,

after inspection of the vehicle with the Police Department;

Ice Cream Peddling Salesman License
Armen Avetisyan

lce Cream Peddling Business License
2006 Ford £450 Super-duty Vin #1FDXE45P560B03781

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that anyone selling in conjunction with the above license shall do so
only upon proper application and ficense approval by the Township.

MOTION | SECOND | AYE NAY RECUSE | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
CONRAD S >
COOMBS ' >
ROY S S
PERRY | ' T
SIPPEL | S '

[, Jufie A. Picard, Township Clerk of the Township of Lower, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, do hereby cerlify

the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of a resolution duly authorized by the Township Council at a meeting held on April

18, 2022. Vi / -
// . ff ]

!

£ i 7 P n
2 ;’I/ / "\‘i,{’ ; .
et i / . f:’f{,«d‘
/Jgﬁe A Picard; Township Clerk




TOWNSHIP OF LOWER, COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
RESCOLUTION #2022-137

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING AN INTERIM SHARED SERVICE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF CAPE MAY AND THE TOWNSHIP OF
LOWER FOR PUBLIC SAFETY ANSWERING, DISPATCH AND RELATED SERVICES

Title:

WHEREAS, the Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act, N.JL.S.A. 40A:65-1 et seq. (the "Act™),
“authorizes local units of this State to enter into agreements with any other locat unit or units to provide or receive
any service that each local unit participating in the agreement is empowered fo provide or receive in its own
jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolufions #2016-224 and #2016-271, the Township of Lower and the County
of Cape May entered into a shared services agreement for the County to provide public safety cali answetring
and dispatch services for all calls, both emergency and non-emergency, relating to police, fire and emergency
medical setvices for the period covering September 15, 2016 through September 30, 2021 (“Initial Term"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the expiration of the Initial Term, the Parties have been negotiating an
Agreement to renew the terms of the prior Agreement through December 31, 2022, refroactive to October 1,
2021, and said Agreement provides significant monetary savings to the Township, while the County calculates a
more comprehensive funding formula for the future operation of a County-wide dispatch center; and

WHEREAS, it is in the spirit of interlocal cooperation, and in furtherance of the principles underlying the
Act, the Parties now deem it necessary and proper to memorialize the terms, as set forth below, to outline their
respective rights and responsibilities for the benefit of both entities, for the benefit of tocal and county taxpayers,
and to promote public health, safety and welfare generally; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Lower finds that this contract is in the best interest
for the safety of the citizens of the Township.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of Lower, County of
Cape May, State of New Jersey, that the aftached shared services agreement befween the County of Cape May
and the Township of Lower be and is hereby authorized and accepted and that the proper officials of the
Township of Lower are authorized to execute said agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the attached agreement shall take effect retroactive to October 1,
2021, contingent upon the adoption of the approptiate resolution by the County of Cape May and the execution
of the contract by the parties in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1 et seq.

MOTION | SECOND | AYE NAY RECUSE | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
CONRAD by v
COOMBS o
ROY S = __
PERRY X
SIPPEL O

I, Julie A. Picard, Township Clerk of the Township of Lower, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify
the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of a resolution duly authorized by the Township Council.at a meeting held on April
18, 2022. - ;

,f: ; 4// ;é. ‘5; / //‘
Jpadad oo
/J?Iie A Picard, Township Clerk

[

M,




.SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
COUNTY OF CAPE MAY AND THE TOWNSHIP OF LOWER

THIS SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT Is made this day of ,2022

by and between THE COUNTY OF CAPE MAY (“County™), a body corporate and politic of the State
of New Jersey whose administrative offices are focated 4 Moore Road, DN-101, Cape May Court
House, New Jersey 08210 and THE Townsuip oF LOWER (“Lower Township”), a municipal
corporation of the State of New Jersey whose administrative offices are located at 2600 Bayshore
Road, Villas, New Jersey 08251 (the County and Lower Township are collectively, the “Parties™).
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act, NJ.S.A. 40A:65-1 ef seq.
(the "Act™), authorizes local units of this State to enter into agreements with any other focal unit
or units to provide or receive any service that each local unit participating in the agreement is
empowered to provide or receive in its own jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the County and Lower Township entered a shared services agreement for the
County to provide public safety call answering and dispatch services for all calls, both emergency
and non-emergency, relating to police, fire and emergency medical services for the period covering
September 15, 2016 through September 30, 2021 (“Initial Term”); and

WHEREAS, with the expiration of the Initial Term, the Partics have negotiated an
Agreement to renew the terms of the prior Agreement through December 31, 2022 while the
County calculates a more comprehensive funding formula for the operation of a County-wide
dispatch center;

WIEREAS, it is in the spirit of interlocal cooperation, and in furtherance of the principles
underlying the Act, the Parties now deem it necessary and proper to memorialize the terms, as set

forth below, to outline their respective rights and responsibilities for the benefit of both entities,




for the benefit of local and county taxpayei’s, and to promote public health, safety and welfare
generally; and

Now, THEREFORE, for the covenants and agreements contained herein and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties
hereto, intending to be legally bound, do hereby adopt and endorse the following agreement:

I. The recitals above in the preamble of this Agreement are incorporated into this
Section 1 as though fully herein verbatim.

2. This Agreement shall be effective retroactive to October 1, 2021 and continue
through December 31, 2022 (“Term”).

3. Lower Township shall pay to the County an annual sum of $500,000 for public
safety call answering and dispatch services during the Term, to be paid in quarterly installments
as set forth below. Lower Township shall be credited for past payments tendered to the County
on November 1, 2021 and February 1, 2022, at the previous compensation rate, in the total amount

of $300,000. Accordingly, Lower Township shall make the following remaining payments during

the Term:
May 1, 2022: $99,000
August 1,2022: $101,000
November 1,2022:  $125,000
4. All terms, conditions, and provisions of the Shared Services Agreement, covering

the Initial Term of September 16, 2016 through September 30, 2021, that are not in conflict with
the terms, conditions, and provisions herein, shall remain in full force and effect and are

incorporated into this Section 4 as though fully herein verbatim.




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the districts hereto have executed this Agreement the date first

above written.

ATTEST: COUNTY OF CAPE MAY
By:

Kevin Lare, Gerald M. Thornton,

Administrator/Clerk of the Board Commissioner Director

Approved as to Form:

Jeffrey R. Lindsay, Esquire
County Counsel

WI’I‘N33/S§: A TOWNSHIP OF LOWER
e ;

e

/// - f// 7

\"“\,_ - 5 / - L

(e LJ{}E / yé }’?/ML/ By: s QS
/Eﬁy\é Picardy’ /Fl/ Ak Sippel,
/" [Township Clerk | ﬁ/“lé;yor

I

Approved as to Form:

David Stefankiewicz, Esquire
Township Solicitor




Title:

TOWNSHIP OF LOWER, COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION # 2022-138

AUTHORIZATION FOR THE PAYOUT OF ACCUMULATED COMPENSATORY TIME

WHEREAS, the employee listed below has accrued compensatory time due from the Township and has
requested payment for this time; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to obtain authorization for any salary and wage disbursement to a Township
employee that is not specified in the salary ordinance; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Township Treasurer as_evidenced by her signature
Fsernn Dot that adequate funding is available for such payment in the current budget for Salaries and

Wages.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Lower, County of
Cape May, State of New Jersey that payment to Anthony Micchche in the amount of __$6,810.89 _is authorized and
chargeable to the 2022 Budget account 2-01-25-240-121.

MOTICN SECOND AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT
CONRAD e -
COOMBS e
ROY = oz
PERRY i
SIPPEL S

I, Julie A. Plcard, Township Clerk of the Township of Lower, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, do hereby cerfify the
foregoing to be a frue and exact copy of a resolution duly authorized by the Township Council at a mesting held Agril 18, 2022.

H

7t

¢ aé,///)'féﬁ//,é

ulle A Pioard, Township Clerk

|




LOWER TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

SPECIAL REPORT
TO: CHIEF KEVIN LEWIS
FROM: PTLM. ANTHONY MICCICHE

DATE: 03/28/2022

SUBJECT: COMPENSATORY TIME REQUEST

Sir, —

} :fla( .5 C@_,

T am respectfully requesting to cash irx,zﬂtﬁwurs of accumilated compensatory time.
Thank you for your attention in this matter.

Respectfully Submitted, RS T T D e
A - 0 %
1945 X
Anthony M. Micciche 350174 =
Patrolman Badge 198 62010089 %4

C File
Date Officer  Comments
O3 iRy Z T STE g b STk,
3{/':30]39\ SEC HAMSKGQW@%‘? 0t Fwt Cand VAnaman/
A L7 . Lewr's

7 ST TP TaarasiER by




TOWNSHIP OF LOWER, COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION #2022-139

Title: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE RIDE TO DEFEAT ALS
SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 11, 2022

WHEREAS, The ALS Association — Greater Philadelphia Chapter - seeks authorization and permission
to conduct a Ride to Defeat ALS on June 11, 2022; and

WHEREAS, in consideration for said authorization and permission ,the ALS Association — Greater
Philadelphia Chapter - executed an indemnification agreement and submitted the required Certificate of
Insurance naming the Township of Lower as the Certificate Holder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Lower, County of
Cape May, State of New Jersey, that approval is hereby granted for the above event to take place on June 11,
2022

MOTION | SECOND | AYE NAY RECUSE | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
CONRAD e T
COOMBS e
ROY e =
PERRY e
SIPPEL e

1, Julie A. Picard, Township Clerk of the Township of Lower, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify
the foregoing fo be a true and exact copy of a resofution duly authorized by the Township Council at a meeting held on April
18, 2022. .

\;\4/

pé; el

;Mre A Picard, Township Clerk
JA




TOWNSHIP OF LOWER, COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION #2022-140
Title: APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER #1 TO DeBLASIO & ASSOCIATES FOR THE DIAMOND BEACH
PARK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, DeBlasio & Associates were awarded on March 15, 2021 by Resolution #2021-118 a
Professional Service Contract for the Diamond Beach Park Improvements Project in the amount of $4,800.00; and

WHEREAS, DeBlasio & Associates have provided a proposal for:
Engineering & Design Phase $ 22,000.00
Construction Phase in the amount of $ 20,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council desires to approve the above expense and the CFO has certified the
availabllity of funds as evidenced by her signature below:

Appropriation:  C-04-55-419-910 $ 3,34551
C-04-55-422-910 $ 38,654.49

Signature: Soirors Dt
Lauren Read, CFO

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Lower, County of
Cape May, State of New Jersey that Change Order #1 attached hereto in the amount of $42,000.00 is hereby
approved and the contract total is now increased to $ 46,800.00

MOTION | SECOND [ AYE NAY RECUSE | ABSTAIN [ ABSENT
CONRAD | 3~ e -
COCMBS s
ROY ¢ e
PERRY -
SIPPEL d

I, Julie A. Picard, Township Clerk of the Township of Lower, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the
foragoing to be a true and exact copy of a resolution duly authorized by the Township Council ata meeting held on April 18,

2022, N

; u&,{ x,ww Lh
/05 A Picard, Tgwnshlp Clerk




DEBIASIO &
ASSOCIATES

CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND PLANNERS

4701 NEW JERSEY AVENUE « WILDWOOD, NJ 08260 PHONE: 609-854-3311 « FAX: 609-854—4323

October 28, 2021 VIiA EMAIL

Mr. Mitchell Plenn, Superintendent of Parks and Recreation
Township of Lower

2600 Bayshore Road

Villas, NJ 08251

Re:  Township of Lower, Cape May County, NJ
Diamond Beach Park Improvements
D&A File #: LT-C-016

Dear Mr. Plenn:

DeBlasio & Associates, P.C. is pleased to provide this proposal to provide our professional engineering
and construction phase services for the Diamond Beach Park Improvements. Based on our conversations
and our previously prepared concept plan dated September 2021, it is our understanding that the
proposed improvements jnclude new playground equipment for ages five through twelve, associated
playground safety surface, new pickleball courts, fabric shade structure, single use restroom facility,
fencing and associated ADA access. To complete the above referenced scope of work, our professional
service fee and estimated project costs are listed below:

» Engineering and Design Phase Cost: $22,000.00
¢ Design Plans and Specifications
e Public Bidding Procurement

» Construction Phase Cost: $20,000.00
e Part Time Construction Observation Based on 180 Hours
s Contract Administration
e Completion of As Built Plans
*  Project Close Out

Total Professional Service Fee: $42,000.00

Based on the resulting decisions regarding the proposed improvements, the engineer’s estimate of
construction cost is $483,846.00. Enclosed please find one {1} copy of the Engineer’s Estimate for your
information.

WWW.DEBLASIOASSOC.COM




DiBrasio &
ASSOCIATES

CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND FLANNERS CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE
CLIENT: TOWNSHIP OF LOWER
DATE: OCTOBER 28, 2021
PROJECT NAME: DIAMOND BEACH PARK IMPROVEMENTS
DEA PROJECT #: LT-C-016
l PLAN I IF& WHERE | CONTRACT l EST. UNIT f BID
FTEM NG, | DESCRIBTION UNITS QUANTITY DIRECTED QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT,
1 :ALLOWANCE (UNFORSEEN ITEMS) LUMP SUM  LUMP SUM o WMPSUM  $10,000.00 $10,000,00
2 ICLEARING SITE ' IUMPSUM  LuMP SUM 0 LUMP SUM  $10,000.00 $10,000.00,
3 MISCELLANEOUS LANDSCAPING ¢ LUMPSUM  LUMP SUM o ©LWMPSUM  $15,00000 | $15,000,00
4 SITE EXCAVATION, FILLING AND GRADING LUMPSUM  LUMPSUM | 0o LJMP sum $:;;;Joo.o<;_ o $5,000.00
5 6"X 14" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB LF. 205 ¢ 225 $40.00 59,000:00
6 CONCRETE BASE COURSE, 4" THICK Sy, 135 o 335 $75.00 $25,125,00
7 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK s¥. 400 0 200 $90,00 $35,000.00
& ‘SPI:IT RA]L}EQCE - LF. 450 9 so $45.00 $20,250.00
- :}:O;SOIL, EERTILIZE AND SEEDING 5F. 186 0 16 $10.00 $1,850.00
10 1SHADE STRUCTURE UNITS X o H $20,000.00 $10,000.60
12 ADAPICNIC TABLES UNITS ] o 2 $2,000.00 ‘ $4,060,00
v I;ENCHE; o UNITS 4 0 4 $1,500.00 $6,000.00
13 SINGLE USE RESTROOM BUILOING 5. 225 0 225 $450.00 $101,250.00
14 PLAYGROUND EQUIPEMENT ' LUMPSUM  LUMP SUM ¢ LUMPSUM  $100,000.00 $100,000.60
15 PQURED SAFETY SURFACE 5. EED 0 35 $25.00 £6,375.00
16 BIKE RACKS UNITS 2 0 - 27 “ r ) 5:;,;(;0;;"- $4,000,00
17 PICKLEBALL COURTS SURFACE SF, 3,600 o 3600 $1000 . $36,000.00
38 ‘PICKLEBAEL COURT FENGING LF. 240 o . 140 1 '7$;s.;;)_ P $18,000.00
1% PICKLEBALL COURTS NET u;n;Plsurfiu; _LUM;;uM T o - _LUN;I;UI'\;V ' ;;1:006.00 $20,000.00
Total Estimated Construction Cost, ltems 1 - 15: $439,860.00
10% CONTINGENCY: $43,986,00
TOTAL: $483,846.00

The above cost astimate is an approximation of the prabable construction cost based upon recent bld prices and assumes
that the Contractar will pay weges on this project In conformance with the New Jersey Prevalling Wage Rate Act,
DeBlasio & Associates, P.C. cannot 2nd does not guarantes that proposals, bids or actual costs will not vary from these
aplnlons of probable costs.

Prepared by

/%(/ @%f‘d ) 1iyf28/2021
Mare Deiti)lsln, PE., P.P, C.M.E, Date
Tovashigf Enginene

Page1of 1




TOWNSHIP OF LOWER, COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION #2022-141
Tifle: ISSUANCE OF 2022 LIMOUSINE LICENSES

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted by Cape May Limousine pursuant to Ord. #2000-4, for Limo
Licenses; and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted the appropriate fees, provided the required documentation, and the
Police Department has reviewed and approved the application packet.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of Lower, County of
Cape May, State of New Jersey that the Clerk is hereby authorized to issue the following:

Cape May Limousine

License Type Description
Limo 2018 Ford Explorer Vin # 1FM5K8DH1JGC50883
Limo 2013 Ford Edge Vin #2FMDK3GC9DBB81497
MOTION | SECOND | AYE NAY RECUSE | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
CONRAD - e
COOMBS e
ROY e e
PERRY . Y
SIPPEL T

I, Julie A. Picard, Township Clerk of the Township of Lower, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the
foregoing to be a true and exact copy of a resolution duly authorized by the Township Council at a meeting held on April 18,

2022, /
/,‘«y. o ,/f

L Mo

i Yk s

J}[fé A Picard, Township Clerk
i

9




TOWNSHIP OF LOWER, COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION #2022-142
Title: AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF 2022 COUNTY TAXES (Second Quarter)
WHEREAS, the amounts listed below are due to Cape May County and it is necessary to receive
authorization for the payment of bilis, and

WHEREAS, payment of County taxes and fees may be remitted through electronic payment (EFT);
and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Chief Financial Officer that authorization for electronic
payments be made through a resolution so that such payments are made in a fimely and efficient manner, and

WHEREAS, County Tax payments are charged to non-budget appropriation County Tax 2-01-55-
910-015 as certified by the Chief Financial Officer Lasnen Zead payable as follows:

$3,031,640.87 due 5/16/2022

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Lower,
County of Cape May, State of New Jersey that the aforementioned payments to Cape May County are hereby
authorized.

MOTION [ SECOND | AYE NAY RECUSE [ ABSTAIN | ABSENT
CONRAD | .35 b
COOMBS A
ROY N ™
PERRY X
SIPPEL [

I, Julie A. Picard, Township Clerk of the Township of Lower, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the
foregoing to be a true and exact copy of a resolution duly authorized by the Township Council at a meeting hetd on Apiil. 18,
7

2022, / /g

/ . Ji .
. o %ﬁﬁg@éw
Alie A Picard, Township Clerk
£

.
&
L




